RESOLUTION NO. 2009-20

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PLAINFIELD, INDIANA, APPROVING STATEMENT OF BENEFITS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2005-26 and Resolution No. 2005-27 (the "2005 Resolutions"), the Town Council of the Town of Plainfield, Indiana ("Town Council") has designated an economic revitalization area as described in the 2005 Resolutions (the "ERA");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2005 Resolutions, deductions under Ind. Code §6-1.1-12.1 *et seq.*, from the assessed value of real property, included in the ERA, may be approved and allowed by the Town Council for ten (10) year deduction periods;

WHEREAS, Ind. Code §6-1.1-12.1-4.5 requires that a taxpayer file a statement of benefits with the Town Council in order to obtain real property tax abatement in an economic revitalization area;

WHEREAS, Niagara Bottling, LLC, has filed with the Town Council a statement of benefits dated September 4, 2009, describing a certain project (a copy of said statement of benefits is attached hereto as Exhibit A) such project, involving personal property tax abatement (hereinafter referred to as the Niagara Bottling, LLC, Statement of Benefits"); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed and considered Niagara Bottling, LLC, Statement of Benefits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL THAT:

1. Pursuant to the 2005 Resolutions, deductions under Ind. Code §6-1.1-12.1 et seq., from the assessed value of personal property in the ERA, may be approved and allowed by the Town Council for ten (10) year deduction periods.

- 2. The Niagara Bottling, LLC, Statement of Benefits dated September 4, 2009, and attached hereto as Exhibit A, should be and is hereby approved.
- 3. For Niagara Bottling, LLC, Statement of Benefits, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact pursuant to Ind. Code §6-1.1-12.1-4.5(b):
 - a. The estimate value of the personal property is reasonable for this type of development;
 - b. Other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from development of a bottled water manufacturing facility; and
 - c. The totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction.
 - 4. The Town Council hereby finds and declares that:
 - a. Deductions from the assessed value of personal property described in the Niagara Bottling, LLC, Statement of Benefits approved by this resolution shall be allowed over a ten (10) year deduction period; and
- 5. The Niagara Bottling, LLC, Statement of Benefits shall be executed at page 2 thereof by the presiding member of the Town Council and the Town Manager, consistent with this Resolution.
 - 6. This Resolution complies with Ordinance No. 5-97.
 - 7. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 14th day of September, 2009, by the Town Council of the Town of Plainfield, Indiana.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PLAINFIELD, INDIANA

Robin G. Brandgard, President

Bill Kirchoff, Vice President

Kent McPhail

Edmund L. Gaddie, Jr.

Renea S. Whicker

Attested by:

Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Plainfield

Hendricks County, Indiana

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the batance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment another research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction. "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1,1-12.1)
- Approval of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to installation of the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment, BEFORE a deduction may be approved
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated. The 103-ERA must be filed between March 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between March 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- Froperty owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must submit Form CF-1 / PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 5. The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(d) and (e) apply to equipment installed after March 1, 2001. For equipment installed prior to Merch 2, 2001, the schedules and statutes in effect at the time shall continue to apply. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(f) and (g))

SECTION 1		Sign market of the	TAXPAYER	R INFORMATI	ONE	THE THIN STATE	BEATS AND STREET	PURA CENT	Carlottanian	- Barrell Holle Co.
Name of taxpayer		AND DESCRIPTION OF THE	TARTALL	THE ORBAIL	Oliv	ALCOHOLOG SEC	SCHOOL SAME.	- 24EB	PER HATEL	
Niagara Bottling	g, LLC 🟋									
Address of taxpayer (num	mber and atreat, city, state, and	ZIP code)								
2560 E. Philadelp	hia Street, Ontario, CA 9	91761								
Name of contact person							Telephone rumber			
Kent Ratzlaff					(909) 230-5056					
SECTION 2		OCATION A	ND DESCRIP	TION OF PRO	POSED PRO	JECT		s part	NEW PROPERTY.	
Name of designating body						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Resolution nu	(a) redim	-	
Town of Plainfield (Council									
Location of property				County			DLGF toxing district number			
1250 Whitaker Road Description of manufacturing equipment and/or research and development a				Hendricks			21			
and/or logistical distrib	glipment sest				ESTIM	ATED				
(use additional sheets	if necessary)	annia de la capeta	norogy eduipm	PCIIL.			START DATE COM		COMPLET	ION DATE
					Manufacturir	Manufacturing Equipment		0	08/15/2010	
*					R & D Equipment					
					Logist Dist E	quipment				
OF ATTAL					IT Equipment		01/15/2010 08/1		08/15/2	010
SECTION 3	ESTIMATE OF			RIES AS RES	ULT OF PRO	POSED PRO	JECT	TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	(Max 34)	THE REAL PROPERTY.
Current number	Salaries	Number retained		Selaries		Number additional		Salari	e s	t
-	0.00	0		0.00		37		1,5	24,800.0	0 1
	Problem to the foreign or the problem of the proble									E
SECTION 4				VALUE OF F	ROPOSED P					
NOTE: Pursuant to IC	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the	MANUFA	AL COST AND CTURING PMENT	VALUE OF F		ROJECT LOGIS EQUIP		ıı	EQUIPME	NT
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the	MANUFA	CTURING			LOGIS		IT COS	RT AS	ENT SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property i Current values	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the is confidential.	MANUFA EQUII	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED	R&DEQ	UIPMENT ASSESSED	LOGIS EQUIP	MENT	-	ST AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values Plus estimated values	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the is confidential.	MANUFA EQUII COST	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED	R&DEQ	UIPMENT ASSESSED	LOGIS EQUIP	MENT	ÇOS	ST AS	SESSED
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values Plus estimated values Less values of any projections	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the is confidential. of proposed project perty being replaced	MANUFA EQUII COST 23,000,000,00	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED	R&DEQ	UIPMENT ASSESSED	LOGIS EQUIP	MENT	ÇOS	ST AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values Plus estimated values Less values of any property of the control of the cost o	of proposed project perty being replaced inon completion of project	MANUFA EQUII COST 23.000.000.00	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS EQUIP COST	MENT ASSESSED VALUE	ÇOS	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values Plus estimated values Less values of any prop Net estimated values u SECTION 5	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the is confidential. of proposed project perty being replaced project waste CO	MANUFA EQUII COST 23.000.000.00	ASSESSED VALUE	R&DEQ	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS EQUIP COST	MENT ASSESSED VALUE	COS 300,000.6	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values Plus estimated values Less values of any prop Net estimated values u SECTION 5	of proposed project perty being replaced inon completion of project	MANUFA EQUII COST 23.000.000.00	ASSESSED VALUE	R & D EQ COST COST ENEFITS PRO	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS EQUIP COST	MENT ASSESSED VALUE	300,000.6 300,000.6	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values Plus estimated values Less values of any prop Net estimated values u SECTION 5	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the is confidential. of proposed project perty being replaced project waste CO	MANUFA EQUII COST 23.000.000.00	ASSESSED VALUE	R & D EQ COST COST ENEFITS PRO	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS EQUIP COST	MENT ASSESSED VALUE	300,000.6 300,000.6	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property if Current values Plus estimated values u Less values of any proj Net estimated values u SECTION 5 Estimated solid waste	of proposed project perty being replaced from completion of project WASTE CO converted (pounds) _0.00	MANUFA EQUII COST 23.000.000.00	ASSESSED VALUE	R & D EQ COST COST ENEFITS PRO	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS EQUIP COST	MENT ASSESSED VALUE	300,000.6 300,000.6	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values. Plus estimated values to Less values of any property in SECTION 5. Estimated solid waste of Other benefits:	of proposed project perty being replaced inon completion of project WASTE CO converted (pounds) 0.00	MANUFA EQUII COST 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00 NVERTED AN	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE TAXPAYER (COST COST ENEFITS PRO Estimated ha	ASSESSED VALUE MISED BY To a serious wast	LOGIS EQUIP COST HE TAXPAYE e converted (MENT ASSESSED VALUE	300,000.6 300,000.6	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values. Plus estimated values of the Less values of any property in Section 5. Estimated solid waste of College benefits: See attached F. SECTION 6.	of proposed project perty being replaced inon completion of project WASTE CO converted (pounds) 0.00 Rider A	MANUFA EQUII COST 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00 NVERTED AN	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE TAXPAYER (COST COST ENEFITS PRO Estimated ha	ASSESSED VALUE MISED BY To a serious wast	LOGIS EQUIP COST HE TAXPAYE e converted (MENT ASSESSED VALUE	300,000.6 300,000.6	BT AS	SESSED ALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC COST of the property in Current values. Plus estimated values in Less values of any property in Section 5. Estimated solid waste of Other benefits: See attached F	of proposed project perty being replaced inon completion of project WASTE CO converted (pounds) 0.00 Rider A	MANUFA EQUII COST 23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00 NVERTED AN	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE TAXPAYER (COST COST ENEFITS PRO Estimated ha	ASSESSED VALUE MISED BY To a serious wast	LOGIS EQUIP COST HE TAXPAYE e converted (MENT ASSESSED VALUE	300,000.0 300,000.0	ST AS	SESSED ALUE

EXHIBIT A

Land Description

Lot Numbered 22 in Incremental Lot 22, Airwest Business Park, Section Three, Phase B, an addition to the Town of Plainfield, Indiana, the plat of which is recorded in Plat Cabinet 2, Slide 83, pages 2A and 2B, as Instrument No. 99-13280, in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.